Film-Tech

The information contained in this Adobe Acrobat pdf
file is provided at your own risk and good judgment.

These manuals are designed to facilitate the
exchange of information related to cinema
projection and film handling, with no warranties nor
obligations from the authors, for qualified field
service engineers.

IT you are not a qualified technician, please make no
adjustments to anything you may read about in these
Adobe manual downloads.

www.film-tech.com|



http://www.film-tech.com/

OPERATOR'S GUIDE

DOLBY STEREO |

Cinema Sound Processor




TABLE OF CONTENTS
— __

Introduction 1

Section1 Operating Instructions . . . . . . . . . . 3
A. Normal Operation

1. Initial Power-Up 3
2. Format Selection . 3
3. Local (Front-Panel Fader) . 5
4. Remote Faders 5
5. Mute Function 6
B. Operation with Automation Systems 6
C. BypassOperation 7
Section 2 Maintenance and Adjustments 8
A. Soundhead Maintenance. 8
B. Print Cleanliness 9
C. Dolby Level Adjustment 9
D. Mono Adjustments . . . . . . . . . . 11
Section3 Trouble Shooting C e e 13
A. During the Show C e e e 13
1. Hfallsoundislost. . . . . . . 13
2. Ifonechannel failsoris d|storted e 14
3. Ifswitching to bypass does notrestoresound . . . 14
4. Excessive orinappropriate sound from the
surround speakers . . . . . . . . . 14
B. Between shows . e e 15
C. When the theatreis closed . . . .. . 17
1. General fault-finding procedures . . . . . . 17
2. Frontpanel control errors. . . . .. . 18
3. Changeoverfailure. . . . . . . . . . 19
D. TroubleShootingChart. . . . . . . . . . 19
Appendices
A. How to tell astereo optical print from a mono print . . 27
B. Dolby test and demonstration films . . . . . . 28
C. (P55 Module Descriptions e e 31
D. AboutDolby Noise Reduction. . . 34
E. How Four Channels Are Derived From Dolby Stereo
Optical Prints . . . . . . . . . . 37
F. Optical bass extension . . .. 39

G. Cinemasound and the evolution of Dolby stereo .. . 40



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

A-1
B-1
C1
D-1
E-1

Caption

Typical Theatre System Incorporating a CP55 .
CP55, Front Panel . . .

Cleaning the Soundhead Optic

(a) Location of Gain Controls on Cat. No. 242 .
(b) Dolby Level LEDs on Cat. No. 222
Identifying Dolby Tone on the Cat. No. 69 Film
Location of Mono Gain Control on Cat. No. 242
CP55, Block Diagram

Stereo vs. Mono Soundtracks . i

Test and Demonstration Films and ldentification
Interior view of CP55, showing modules in place

Dolby Noise Reduction System, Basic Block Diagram
Block Diagram, Dolby Cinema Stereo Encoding/Decoding

10
10
10
1
16
27
29
32
35
32



INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing the Dolby Model CP55 Cinema Processor. It combines
the high performance for which all processors manufactured by Dolby
Laboratories are well known with new features, flexibility, and ease of interface
and operation with theatre automation systems.

About This Manual

This Operator's Manual has been prepared specifically to help projectionists and
theatre managers get the most from the Model CP55 and the theatre sound
system after proper installation has been accomplished (installation and
alignment instructions are provided in a separate manual). We suggest that you
keep this manual readily available and that you also attach the supplied
"Operating Instructions for the Projectionist” card to the projection booth wall
for quick reference.

The manual is organized as follows:

e Section 1, Operating Instructions, covers the basic control functions and
operation of the CP55, and is all you need to get the show started.

e Section 2, Maintenance and Adjustments, contains tips for maintaining not
only the CP55 but rest of the theatre sound system as well.

e Section 3, Trouble Shooting, will help you track down problems in the
sound system without test equipment. It consists of a trouble-shooting
chart and procedures to foilow during a show, between shows, and after
closing.

e The Appendices contain valuable background information which will help
you to get the most out of the Model CP55 and your theatre sound system.

e The Index guides you to the appropriate page of the manual when you
have specific questions.

For the sake of clarity, boldface type is used for all specific references to the CP55
controls and their labels, such as bypass, mute, and front-panel fader. In
addition, indicator lights on the CP55 are referred to in the text as LEDs (light-
emitting diodes).

About The Dolby CP5S

The Dolby Model CP55 is the heart of your theatre sound system, as shown in the
block diagram. All sound sources are connected to the CP55 which processes their
signals appropriately and feeds them to the power amplifiers.



The CP55 precisely complements the techniques used in the preparation of Dolby
Stereo optical releases. By providing a stereo optical preamp with precise slit-loss
correction, professional Dolby A-type noise reduction, an advanced 2:4-channel
decoder, and third-octave screen speaker equalization, the CP55 ensures the most
exact reproduction possible of all Dolby Stereo releases. It has also been designed
for particularly convenient interface with theatre automation systems.

Among the features of the CP55 are a built-in fader with remote and mute
facilities: simple push-button sound-track format selection, third-octave
equalization for the playback of all sound sources, including non-sync
comprehensive fail-safe features that include a built-in standby power supply;
optional surround speaker equalization; and optional optical bass extension for
use with subwoofers.

CASSETTE —
PLAYER PHONOGRAPH CD PLAYER

TAPE
RECORDER

POWER AMPLIFIER
(8]

PROJ

No 1 LEFT SPEAKER

I

POWER AMPLIFIER
Q)

@

Ny - D . - ——’
CP55 QO °
b
> CENTER SPEAKER
SOUND-TRACKS @)
. > B
POWER AMPLIFIER
) —1 (R)

Il

T oo <"

RIGHT SPEAKER

e . POWER AMPLIFIER
aae - - (%) SURROUND SPEAKERS
B ;

288

oo |}
OPTIONAL  OPTIONAL
AUTO- REMOTE ?
MATION FADER \
AMP Je QUIPMENT 1

PROJ
No.2

Figure 1. Block Diagram, Theatre System Incorporating a CP55S.



SECTION 1
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

A. NORMAL OPERATION

1. Initial Power-Up

Each time the CP55 is connected to power, it automatically sets itself as follows
(what is called the wake-up state), regardless of the format and control settings
last used:

e Format 04, Dolby stereo with surround
& Mute off
e Local (front-panel) fader activated

® Proj1orProj2LED illuminated, indicating the externally-selected projector
that is active (Proj 1 is selected automatically if no external selection has
been made).

NOTE

The above conditions are the wake-up state as
shipped from the factory. Some changes can be
programmed by the installation or service
engineer.

The CP55 also reverts to this condition when it is restored to normal operation
after having been operated in the bypass mode.

2. Format Selection

Select the desired film sound-track format or your non-sync source by pressing the
appropriate button. The LED in the button illuminates to confirm that the
format was selected. The formats are as follows:

01 mono optical: for all prints of any vintage with conventional mono optical
("Academy") sound-tracks.

03 Dolby stereo optical no surround: for the few early Dolby Stereo optical
releases recorded without surround information (virtually all later and current
Dolby Stereo releases are recorded with surround).

04 Dolby stereo optical with surround: for the vast majority of Dolby Stereo
releases, including all current refeases.

22 magnetic: if your theatre is so equipped, for 4-track magnetic prints with
conventional (not Dolby encoded) sound-tracks.




jaued JUO ) 3Y3 PUIYIQ SLYITIMS
ssedAq jenuew vy spe} Alddns
jamod [euisiul ayl 4 ssedAq o1
ums A[[@I1RWOINE {|IM G5 dD 2yl
ssedAq Ut S GG-dD Ul 1 saYseld
HOLVDIONI SSVdAH

jaued Ju0I4 ‘554D ¢ 4nbi4

|Jenuew uoe|eIsul 395 (joued pukieq yIImS)
suoneddde [eidads 104 O-ssediq
SNOILONNS ABVIIXOY |
e
/ ‘e
13heyd ¥sip 40 o)
¥IIP 3}IISSLI @ WO} SN
punoibxdeqg duhs-uou 104 —
09 {VWYO4 //
Juks—uou 09
0]
papodul
AGlo@ 10U '$YIe1IPUNOS dldubew
Jel)-p |eUOIU3AUCD U0
P vy - Meubew 144
@)
|3uueyd punouns e ——
Qiim papi0d2i s}2e13punos N pu o Yil
|e>nido 021315 Ag|oQ 104 |edido o8le]s 0
v0 LVW¥O4 Aiog | O
No4ins ou
jauueyd punounse _n_“..aeessn €0
TAOUIIM Papi0das sYIeNpuUnos "1 " ’ o
jexndo 081315 AQioQ 404 Agjog O
€0 1VWHOJ
feando i0
$enpunos ououl
jeando ouow Jo4 - —| O ll_
10 1VYWHO4 leuiio}

ONEE\

O i lod

8)0wWaJ/ 220
aynw 13008

padaes
uoagq sey Jolralosd yarym smoys
SYOLVIIONI Z TO¥d/L TO¥d

bunies
18pB} Y] O} |9A3| 3y} 3103584
oy uiebe ssaid 0137 0} [9A3}
WNUONPNE 3y} sapey Ajjuan
LN

i3pej jaued Juol 3yl 0}
j011U0) 2103532 03 uiebe
$s81d UDIIEI0| 310WII Y]
0} |013U0D J3PR) Y] SIYIUMS
3L0W3IYNVYIO0T 1D3N3S

U0 e1ado |PWIOU J0Y
£ 1e3U 1O 1B 135 3Qq PINOYS

(p0 yewloy ut
WO SUINY (G4 AY]) U0 138

SIHILIMS NOLILDIIIS LVYINYBOS

BuU19S Japey [PWION

JO1IUOD Y| PaIdB|IS UIYM
[9A8] WNIJO}PNE 3Y] ${043UC)

¥IAQV4 1INV LNOY4

PaIIBIRS UBA(Q sey 13pey
|aued Juol} 3y} 1 SMOYS
HOLVIIQNI 3ALLDV TVD01

-1

_



60 non-sync: foryour intermission music tape or disc player with preamp.

Aux: for an extra sound source or format, such as a PA microphone and its
preamp or a "stereo" synthesizer. (Genuine stereo sound in the theatre can
be realized only from stereo optical or multi-track magnetic prints.)

The film sound-track format numbers on the CP55 (and also the mode! CP200)
often appear on the film can and leader. If these numbers are not supplied and
you are not sure if a print is mono or stereo optical, see Appendix A for a means
to distinguish mono from stereo optical sound-tracks.

If you are playing an early Dolby Stereo release and do not know if it was
recorded with surround information, we suggest you first determine if format 04
Dolby stereo optical with surround gives good results. However, if too much of
the dialogue “spills" into the surround speakers, use format 03 Dolby stereo
optical no surround for best results.

3. Local (Front-Panel) Fader

The local fader on the front panel of the CP55 controls the volume level in the
theatre in both the normal and bypass operating modes. When the CP55 has
been correctly installed, setting the fader to 7 provides the proper level in your
theatre for any Dolby Stereo release (that is, the level at which the film was
mixed).

A detent on the silver-colored outer ring around the fader knob enables you to
turn the fader knob to a preset level (such as the standard setting of 7) by feel.
The ring can be rotated to align the detent with the desired fader setting.

Although a minor adjustment in playback level might be required under unusual
circumstances, you should avoid significant deviations from the correct level (7)
established by the installer. If the playback level is set too low, dialogue will be
hard to understand; too high a level risks damage to the speaker systems and
complaints from the audience.

4. Remote Faders

If remote faders have been installed, they are activated by pressing the select
local/remote button located directly below the fader (the button will have no
effect if there are no remote faders). The local active LED will go out to indicate
that the remote faders have been activated. |f Dolby Cat. Nos. 122 and 123
remote faders have been installed, the remote fader associated with the
operating projector will be activated automatically when the remote mode is
selected.

To re-activate the local fader, press the select local/remote button again. The
remote faders will be de-activated, and the local active LED will light to indicate
that the tront panel fader is now active.



5. Mute Function

When you press the mute button, the volume will automatically fade all the way
down and the LED on the button will flash. When you press the button again,
the volume will automatically rise to the level set by the fader and the LED will go

out.

If the mute function has been activated, itis automatically cancelled when you
select a film format. This feature is particularly useful when a show is started, for
which we recommend the following procedure:

e Fade outthe intermission music by pressing the mute button.

e |f necessary, re-adjust the CP55 fader or a remote fader (if selected) to the
correct playback level for the film.

e Start the projector.

e After the leader has passed through the gate, press the appropriate film
format button on the CP55. The volume will automatically rise to the
proper playback level, as though you had pressed the mute button once

again.

If the CP55 is not conveniently close to the projector and there is a remote fader
at the projector, use the following alternative:

e Fade outthe intermission music by pressing the mute button

Select the remote fader mode on the CP55, and be sure the remote fader s
all the way down.

Select the film format (which automatically cancels the mute function).

Start the projector.

After the leader has passed through the gate, manually turn up the volume
with the remote fader to the correct playback level.

Follow either of the above procedures to prevent the audience from hearing
annoying thumps and leader crackle at the beginning of the show.

B. OPERATION WITH AUTOMATION SYSTEMS

If the CP55 in your theatre is connected to automation equipment, the format
buttons and their associated LEDs may be duplicated elsewhere. The front panel
controls of the CP55 can be used to override commands from the automation
system. As automation equipment differs from installation to installation, check
with the installer of your system if you have any questions about its operation.



C. BYPASS OPERATION

The CPS5 has an independent power supply for emergency operation if the
processor fails. Should the main power supply fail, the unit will automatically
switch to bypass operation, allowing the show to continue with limited sound-
processing functions. Bypass operation is signalled by the flashing of the bypass
LED on the front panel.

In the case of other problems, such as distortion or the loss of a channel, the
bypass mode may be selected manually by means of a switch located behind the
front panel. However, should a problem arise, do not automatically assume that
the CP55 is at fault because there are other components in the theatre sound
system that could also fail. Be sure to refer to Section 3, Trouble Shooting, any
time thereis a problem.

The following occurs when the CP55isin the bypass mode:

e The front-pane! fader remains operational but remote faders will not
work.

® You cannot select among formats. The optical preamp outputs and the
inputs from a four-channel magnetic preamp remain operational
simultaneously. If you are playing a magnetic print, be sure that the
projector exciter lamps are turned off. If you are playing an optical print,
be sure that there is no signal present from the magnetic preamp.

e Even when a stereo print is playing, a mono signal is fed to the screen
speakers. Thusyou can switch to the bypass mode to keep the show going
if one of the power amplifiers fails.

e The Dolby noise reduction circuitry, 2:4-channel decoder, screen speaker
equalizers, optional surround equalizer, and optional optical bass
extension are not powered and thusdo not operate.

Be sure to follow the trouble-shooting procedures and call your trained service
engineer , if necessary, as soon as possible if bypass operation is required to keep
the sound system going.

NOTE

The CP55 may not operate even in the bypass
mode if there is a fault in either the Cat. No. 240
optical preamp card or the bypass circuitry
section of the Cat. No. 249 power supply card. It
is strongly recommended that a spare of both of
these cards be kept on hand for substitution in
emergencies. “Parking" slots for these spares are
provided in the CP55 (see Appendix C).



SECTION 2
MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENTS

- - -

The installation of the Dolby CP55 in your theatre indicates a commitment to
providing a high-quality presentation to your audiences . However, the presence
of even the very best equipment does not in itself guarantee the best results. A
number of routine maintenance and adjustment procedures -- requiring no
special test equipment or technical knowledge -- are necessary to realize the full
potential of the sound system on a day-in, day-out basis. These procedures can
also prevent costly show cancellations and service calls.

A Dolby Cat. No. 69 test film is required for proper maintenance of your sound
system. We also recommend that you keep on hand the Dolby Cat. No. 251 Jiffy
Test Film and run it regularly to check the theatre sound system thoroughly (see
Appendix B).

A. SOUNDHEAD MAINTENANCE

No single maintenance procedure is more vital to good sound in the theatre than
reqular cleaning of the projector soundhead optics. Use cotton swabs and
isopropyl alchohol to clean the optical barrel lens surfaces, but do not clean the
solar cell. The solar cell and its adjustment are very delicate; avoid touching the
cell. We strongly recommend that you use compressed air, readily available in
convenient pressure cans, to blow dirt and debris away from the cell. Be sure that
the nozzle does not touch the cell.

Figure 3. Cleaning the Soundhead Optics



B. PRINT CLEANLINESS

A high fidelity Dolby Stereo theatre system is like a high-quality home stereo
system: it can sound only as good as the program material played through it.
Just as a good home stereo clearly reproduces the annoying pops and clicks on
poorly-maintained phonograph records, so a good theatre system reproduces
pops, crackles, and other extraneous noise from worn and dirty prints.

If you receive a poor print from your distributor, there is little you can do except,
if possible, arrange for its replacement. But while a printis in your theatre, you
should treat it with respect and care to be sure your audiences receive the bestin
both sound and picture. Of greatest importance, the print should be kept as
clean as possible -- when the film is played, when the print is stored between
shows, and when a platter reel is made up (if your theatre is so equipped). In
particular, when individual reels are unwound to make up a platter reel, do not
let the film touch the floor or come in contact with other sources of dust and dirt.

C. DOLBY LEVEL ADJUSTMENT

Proper decoding of sound-tracks encoded with Dolby noise reduction requires
careful level matching between each channel of each soundhead and the CP55
(see Appendix D for a discussion of Dolby noise reduction and why Dolby Level is
important). When the CP5S is first installed, the installer makes this adjustment
for you. However, itis always necessary to adjust Dolby Level whenever an exciter
lamp is replaced. We also recommend that you routinely check Dolby Level and
adjust it, only if required, to compensate for the normal aging of the exciter
lamp.

Checking and adjusting Dolby Level requires a loop of Dolby Cat. No. 69 test film
that is available from your theatre equipment supplier. You will also need the
alignment tool supplied with the CP55 or a small screwdriver.

1. Select format 01 mono optical.

2. Thread the loop of Dolby Cat. No. 69 test film on the projector to play the
Dolby Level tone (with its characteristic warble); be sure that the emulsion
side faces away from the screen.

3. Open the front panel of the CP55 and locate the Cat. No. 240 optical preamp
and Cat. No. 222 noise reduction modules. (Dolby Level adjustments are
made on the Cat. No. 240 while the LEDs on the Cat. No. 222 are observed as
the test loop plays.)

4. Asthe test loop is played, watch the LEDs on the Cat. No. 222. Correct Dolby
Level is indicated when the two center green LEDs for each channel are
equally bright. If necessary, adjust the Left and/or Right gain controls on the
Cat. No. 240 for the projector in use so that the pair of green LEDs is equally
lit. Be very careful not to adjust the adjacent, recessed hf control by mistake;
if this control is inadvertently changed, a service engineer with special test
equipment is required to readjust it.

5. Repeatthe above procedure for the other projector.



mono eq
mono _,,. 2
gain L @g
non-sync
" 2]
L 7]
[e}
signal Cc =] (o]
present R 8
S S
L - -@:
‘ gnd (O] y ]—-D[]
L [©] . g S
test c E 8 O
points R [Q] o
| s []
L[@] B
cl@ .
gain [: gain 2
R % controls =)
S|@ ]
d
(a) (b)

Figure 4. (a)Location of gain Controls on Cat. No. 242;
(b) Dolby Level LEDs on Cat. No. 222.

Dolby Tone
—— Dolby Test Film

INOL AH10G T No 69

Prearnp Opticg Ahgnment
SLELS
--——— 3atch Date

Cat. No. 69

Figure 5. Identifying Dolby Tone on the Cat. No. 69 Film




NOTE

If you happen to play the test film with a stereo
optical format (03 or 04) selected after Dolby
Level has been correctly adjusted, you may notice
that the pairs of green LEDs are not equally lit or
that one or both of the lower LEDs goes out
completely. Thisis normal, and represents a very
small (less than 0.5 dB) level difference when the
Dolby noise reduction circuitry is switched on for
the stereo formats.

D. MONO ADJUSTMENTS

The sound-tracks on conventional mono optical releases, including current
releases, are mixed differently than those on stereo releases. They are not
encoded with Dolby noise reduction, and are recorded with a different high-
frequency characteristic. The CP55 has mono gain and mono eq controls on the
Cat. No. 242 circuit card to accomodate these differences.

These controls have been set by the installer and rarely require further
adjustment. However, you may wish to adjust the mono gain control for a
specific show if the difference in playback level between, say, a stereo release
print and a mono trailer is substantial. Leave the front panel fader at its normal
playback setting. Adjust the mono gain control while playing the mono trailer so
that its dialogue plays at the same subjective level as the stereo print. Then you
will not have to readjust the fader during the show.

mono eq

mono _,, [l
gain
non-sync

R [@

L 3]
signal c
present R
s ]

___9nd [O]

L[S
test C [O]
points R [O]

L sw

Figure 6. Location of mono gain Control on Cat. No. 242.

The mono eq control affects high frequencies, and should generally be left in its
indicated center position. This setting provides the so-called "Academy” high-
frequency playback standard, to which mono sound-tracks are usually recorded.
Although a small adjustment might be appropriate to accomodate the occasional
film with a different characteristic, do not turn up the mono eq control too high;
exaggerated background noise and harsh, unsatisfactory overall sound will result.



WARNING

The CP55 was adjusted initially by a specially-
trained engineer so that your theatre would
have the same standard playback charac-
teristics as the dubbing theatres in which all
Dolby Stereo films are mixed. This results in
the most accurate sound reproduction poss-
ible. Never attempt to adjust any controls
within the CP55 except those specified above.
All other controls are for use by a trained
engineer when the CP55 1s installed or re-
paired. Adjusting these controls requires the
use of special test equipment. Misadjusting
these controls can have an adverse effect on
the sound in your theatre and will require a
service call to restore proper operation. The
first thing to do when you have a problem
with the theatre sound is to consult Section 3,
Troubleshooting, and not arbitrarily adjust the
specialized controls.

in addition, do not adjust any controls on the
other audio equipment in your theatre system,
such as power amplifiers, which have been pre-
set by the installer. For example, misadjusting
the power amplifter gain controls can cause
channel imbalance and/or too much amplifier
noise. Those controls have been set by the
installer for correct channel balance and so
that the playback level is proper in the theatre
with the fader set to 7. If a satisfactory level is
achieved with the fader at a substantially
lower setting, the gain controls on the power
amps have been set too high and should be
recalibrated by a service engineer.




SECTION 3
TROUBLE SHOOTING

Your theatre sound system consists of a number of critical audio components in
addition to the Dolby CP55. Thus the first step when something goes wrong with
the sound is to find the source of the problem. The block diagram of a CP55
system on page 16 can be helpful, as well as the trouble-shooting chart in this
section, starting on page 20.

If the trouble-shooting chart is not sufficient for finding and solving the problem
right away, the procedures in the following paragraphs should be helpful. Each
paragraph is gauged to the time available for trouble shooting -- during a show,
between shows, and after closing. In addition, Appendix C contains brief
descriptions of each circuit module, which will further help you to track down any
problems with the CP55.

If you are unable to solve the problem using the information which follows, call
your local authorized service engineer. If he is unavailable, you may also call
Dolby Laboratories’ 24-hour emergency number in 5an Francisco for expert
advice: (415)392-0308 (USA only). You will be asked to leave your name and
number and a Dolby engineer will call you back promptly.

A. DURING THE SHOW
1. If All Sound Is Lost

e Immediately open the door of the CP55 and switch the CP55 to bypass. If
sound comes back on, it will be mono but you can continue the show while
you try to find the source of the trouble.

e If sound is not restored, check that power is connected to the CP55. If
power was disconnected for some reason, switch the CPSS back to normal.
Normal sound should be restored when power is restored.

e Ifyou still have no sound, check that the exciter lamp is lit.

e Next, check all control settings. Be sure that the correct format and
projector are selected, and that the CP55 is not in the mute mode
(indicated by the flashing of the LED on the mute button).

e Check both the main and bypass fuses and replace if necessary (mute the
CP55 and switch off the power amplifiers to prevent loud thumps out in
the theatre as fuses are replaced).

e Ifthese checks do not restore the sound, switch the CPS5 to format 60 non-
sync and play your source of intermission music. If the system operates
properly in this format, there is.no problem with the equipment following
the CP55 in the system (such as amplifiers and speakers) and the problem
may well be in the projectors. Double-check both projectors and continue
the show on a working projector if you find that one projector is at fault.



2. 1f One Channel Faiis or is Distorted

Switch the CP55 to bypass; a mono signal is then fed to all three screen channels.
If the distortion persists in one channel, the power amplifier or speaker for that
channel is probably at fault and the amplifier for that channel should be switched
off for the remainder of the show. If the left or right channel has failed, also
switch off the power amp for the good channel so that only the center channel is
in operation; this will provide the subjectively best mono sound.

If you are showing a mono film and the center channel fails or is distorted, switch
the CP55 to bypass so that the mono signal is fed to the undistorted left and right
channels. In this case, turn off the power amplifier for the center channel.

3. If Switching to bypass Does Not Restore Sound

® First, check the exciter lamps, the position of all faders and the mute
button. Make certain that all components including power amps are
receiving AC power.

® Turn the fader down:

- Check the bypass LED on the CP55; it should be flashing, indicating that
the CP55 switched to the bypass mode. If it is not flashing and you are
sure that AC power is reaching the CP55, its bypass fuse may have
blown. Open the front panel, and remove the bypass fuse on the Cat.
No. 250 module by pushing in and turning the gray fuse cap. If the fuse
is blown, replace it with the spare fuse stored in the adjacent fuse
holder.

- If the bypass fuse is good, and you have on hand, as recommended, a
spare Cat. No. 240 optical preamp module, switch off the power amps
and replace the Cat. No. 240 in the CP55 with the spare. Switch the
power amps back on and check if sound is restored.

- Ifreplacing the Cat. No. 240 does not restore sound in the bypass mode,
the bypass circuitry within the Cat. No. 249 circuit card may have failed.
If you have a spare on hand as recommended, disconnect power from
the CP55 and the power amplifers, and replace the Cat. No. 249 in the
CP55 with the spare. Apply power to the CP55 and turn on the power
amps to see if sound is restored.

4. Excessive orinappropriate Sound from the Surround Speakers

As an emergency measure to continue the show, select format 03 Dolby stereo
optical no surround to switch off the surround channel. At your next oppor-
tunity, find out if the problem is related to the release print itself or the theatre
sound system.



e A few early Dolby Stereo optical releases were mixed without surround
information. While these will usually sound satisfactory with format 04
Dolby stereo optical with surround selected, you may be showing one of
the comparatively few films that do not sound good in this format. Check
with the distributor to see how the film was originally mixed and continue
to play it in format 03 for the rest of the run if it turns out to be a release
without surround information.

e |f the release was mixed to include surround information, as are the vast
majority of Dolby Stereo films, the problem may be in (1) the sound system,
(2) the alignment of the solar cell in the projector being used, (3) the Cat.
No. 240 optical preamp or (4) the Cat. No. 150 2:4 decoder. Continue the
show in format 03 and have the problem corrected later by your service
engineer.

B. BETWEEN SHOWS

If bypass operation was required to complete a show and your preliminary checks
suggest that the cause of a problem may be a fault within the CP55, you can take
some further steps when you have more time between shows.

e First, listen to each channel individually over the booth monitor. If each
channel sounds OK, the problem is in equipment following the CP55 in
your system. To verify this conclusion, play a film and watch the signal-
present LEDs on the Cat. No. 242. If they flicker as the film is playing,
chances are that the CP55 is working properly and the fault probably is
after the CP55.

e If the indications are that the faultisin the CP55, perform the checks below
after you have turned off the power amps to prevent loud thumps in the
theatre.

- With the CP55 still in bypass, check the main fuse on the Cat. No. 250. If
itis blown, replace it (a spare fuse is in the right-hand fuseholder).

— Next, locate the three red LEDs at the top of the Cat. No. 249 (they
indicate the status of the three power supply voltages). Switch the CP55
from bypass back to normal operation, and watch what happens to the
LEDs:

\ e If all three LEDs come back on and stay on, the Cat. No. 249 is
working properly. If all three go out again after about three
seconds, the Cat. No. 249 may be at fault, and you should try
substituting your spare Cat. No. 249

o If none of the LEDs light, the main fuse may have blown again. The
Cat. No. 249 or 250 is probably at fault. Call your service engineer to
correct the problem.

e If only one or two of the LEDs come on and then go out in about
three seconds, one or more of the power supplies are not working.
Substitute your spare Cat. No. 249 for the one in use, and see if that
restores proper operation.




weabeig ¥20|g 'S5dD "L 34nbiy

uMmew 0Ny

% 4\ 1ape §
L::\CLK
3repalul
UnPWOINY

LZE ON¥E)
1011U0) i3pey 216070100 n E B
e oN 10 . m
‘ON 19 EVZ ON 1e) ¢ » m
4 “ON e
BuiyIlmg Jewioy ! LYTONTIE)
'
'
1
015u3Ix A i
1 A i
‘ mmwcmu ’ ¢ 30 ¢ ' YIumsg
8 ¢ ¢
1eamdo ' 13A03buey)
1
'
b3 sing ) Y\
'
105350) K \ ¢d
1apeq ssedh
191dwy ssedhg ped 8, R
VIS P [EUUEUUUU U JEUE U D U I O T o
6vZ ON ie) . . . [RNR Y (RS P D NPV P N T
i v o e e s e o e e o s e e v o s s o e e = e e o s e e g - —y
T |
Iy X .
Lt v I, ~a” &
UNOIING et AA -
. s & ML vy % Nz . _ \ﬂ/ N 2 10n3loug
H 0 —] JeC ¥
i e’ ! — .
wbiy v9 ‘ON 1) |I " N7 T e . Ny
iE »* |¢ AN of - -0
| o= ! lo]> 7N
L4 .
131u8) o v9 ON 1€ a0 " N |
o € Aty |
. Yo [ ] L /..\
<+ coa - /9N . | é ‘lel - ¢ - @—
EL I T 4 T - ¥9 ON 18D ITII’I‘-u ¢ .\VO/\,I ¢ -1sl - / _/
|/.W| _ . r N
7/ _/ |
1Ap033Q uOINDAY dwealy I/.WI P
uieyd-g v+ ANy endo / -/ N | 1013al0sg
IVI'ON 18D ﬂ ﬂ 4 0S1 ON 1e) ZIT ON 3e) OvZ ON 18)
bewy XNy YuhG uan ©




If by now you have not been able to restore all sound system functions, switch the
CP55 back to bypass and finish the day's shows. When the theatre is closed and
you have more time, follow the instructions in the following paragraphs to track
down the problem.

C. WHEN THE THEATRE IS CLOSED

If you can take the time, the following procedures may help you to track down
which module or modules in the CP55 may be the cause of a trouble. If you have
to telephone your service engineer, the information you obtain can reduce the
time required for him to correct the malfunction. Remember that you can still
operate the system in bypass.

If the CPS5 is one of several in a multi-screen theatre, temporarily substituting a
module from another CP55 can help confirm your diagnosis. However, if you
borrow a module from another unit, be sure to replace itin the unit from which it
came. Nearly every module in the CP55 has been adjusted and jumpers have
been programmed for its particular auditorium. Interchanging modules can result
in poor sound or control errors.

1. General Fault-Finding Procedures

To facilitate trouble shooting, including your helping a service engineer to
diagnose a problem over the phone, several of the circuit cards within the CP5S5
feature signal-present LEDs which flicker at least occasionally as a film is playing.
They are shown on the accompanying CP55 block diagram which also shows the
signal path (from left to right) within the CP55 in both normal and bypass
operation.

The LEDs generally monitor the output of a module; therefore the module with
LEDs that do not flicker is probably at fault and the module ahead of it in the
circuit (that is, to the left of it on the block diagram) is likely to be functioning
properly. For example, if the LEDs on the Cat. No. 150 do not function but those
on the Cat. No. 222 do function, the fault is probably within the Cat. No. 150.

No test equipment is required to track down the probable cause of a problemto a
particular module, but the Dolby Cat. No. 251 Jiffy Test Film can be particularly
helpful because it tests each channel individually (see Appendix B). If you do not
have the Cat. No. 251, any stereo or mono print will do.

Note the following about trouble shooting with the signal-present LEDs:
e Generally, you should select format 04 Dolby stereo optical with surround.

e When a mono film s played, both of the LEDs on the Cat. No. 240 and both
meter pairs of LEDs on the Cat. No. 222 will light; usually, only the center
channel LEDs on the Cat. Nos. 150 and 242 will light, even if a stereo format
is selected. With a stereo format selected, the decoder in the Cat. No. 150
assumes that the signals from the identical two tracks of a mono film are




dialogue from a stereo film, which should be steered to the center. If the
LEDs for the other two channels do flicker regularly on a mono film, the
print may be very dirty. If the print is clean, there may be a problem with
the Cat. No. 150 or the Cat. No. 240, or the solar cell may be misaligned,
requiring the assistance of a service engineer.

e Depending on the format that was selected, some of the LEDs on modules
that follow the Cat. No. 222 on the block diagram may not light, even if
there are no faults within the CP55. For example, if you select format 01
mono optical, only the center-channel LEDs will light because the other
channels are disabled.

2. Front Panel Control Errors

If the CP55 does not respond properly to its front-panel controls, the fault may be
with the Cat. No. 247 front-panel control module or the Cat. No. 243 control logic
module. If your theatre has an automation system, the fault could be in the Cat.
No. 321 automation interface on the back of the CP55 or in the external
automation circuitry. To track down the problem:

® Open the front panel and check that the end of the ribbon cable from the
Cat. No. 247 front-panel control card is securely plugged into the
backplane connector.

e |f the connection is secure and your theatre is equipped with an
automation system, switch the CP55 to bypass. Then, obtain access to the
rear of the CP55. Remove the four screws that hold the Cat. No. 321
automation interface module on the backplane of the CP55 and unplug
the card from automation connector J5. Switch the CP55 back to normal
operation and check if its various functions operate manually.

- If so, the fault lies either with the Cat. No. 321 or the external
automation circuitry and you can continue to use the CP55 manually
until the faultis repaired.

- If not, the problem may be with the Cat. No. 243 control logic module.
If possible, substitute a Cat. No. 243 from another cinema processor.

- If substituting the Cat. No. 243 does not help, the problem is most likely
in the Cat. No. 247 front-panel control module which will require
replacement by your service engineer.

3. Projector Change-Over Failure

If the problem is a failure to change over, first verify that your external change-
over switch is functioning properly. If so, the problem may lie in the Cat. No. 240.
Substitute your spare Cat. No. 240 or one from another processor. If that solves
the problem and it is necessary to leave the alternate Cat. No. 240 in the CP55 to
keep the system going, check and adjust Dolby Level as instructed on page 9. The
high frequency response of the system may not be correct, however, unless the hf
adjustments on the spare Cat. No. 240 were performed at an earlier time by a
service engineer.



D. TROUBLE SHOOTING CHART

The following pages contain a brief trouble shooting chart that covers typical
problems that can arise with the CP55 system. The chart is organized into three
columns -- Trouble -- Probable Cause -- and Recommended Action. In the case of
the recommended action, you are directed to follow simple procedures that can
be performed rapidly in order to help you determine if your actions solve the
problem. In some cases, the only remedy available to you is to replace a module
or card. If you have a spare module or card, install it in place of the apparently
malfunctioning item. (If the replacement item is a Cat. No. 242, Cat. No. 64, or
Cat. No. 241, call your service engineer to perform the appropriate alignment). If
you do not have replacement modules or cards or if such replacement does not
solve the problem, call your service engineer.



192U1DUd 321A195 ||BD 'GGdD

ay) Ut Jo Buiim Jo Buipunosb sy utJaylia s

wajgoid ayl '1ussald st (j11S WY aul Hi ‘Buimoys

e Buinp 4}0 11 daay 40 224N0S 158| 3Y1 WO

1B} ay1 auipay "utebe wny13313p noA jiun

‘awi e 1e auo ‘uondalosd buunp uo Ajjensn aue

1ey1 s1yb1| y100q uo uiny ‘sieaddesip wny ayl

} S92 9y Bunyy st 1ybij Aens 41 34234d 01 Y1004
ayl U1 sy (e 1IN0 LINY'SIsISIad NS Wny 4 @

‘dwe| i93110x3
ay1 ui st wa|qoud ayy ‘sieaddesip wny ayiy e

j19>e1q (]33 3y} 4o uoriisod ayl qInisip
LON Op pue s|j@2 ay1 ya>nol {ON od ‘1»3lgo anbedo
19410 10 PJeD SSBUISNG B YHM §[|9D 18[0S 31 J9A0)

-199u1BUd 221A13s [|BD 1O (3|q!Issod
§1) 3Uo jjeIsul ‘3dejd ullou si Ul | ‘sieaddesip
WINY J1 234> pue 11 A0Wal ‘ade(d Ut s Ul

51192 JB[0% 031315 AU} Bu s ybI Aeng

‘Aiddns samod duwe| Jo dwej 1311>xd Buiuondunyey

"GGdD) A1 JO JedI Uo €8] dINs [euluIal
UO { PUE € $[BUILIBL SSOIDL HU!| 135 Apadoidui

(‘1oAa] Buiualsl| jewiou 1e saxeads
41004 3y} woJj burwod wny 13918p
ued NOA) "1ndinNo syl Ul WNY s alayl

"anoqe 23§

(5)asnj UMO|g

1799 NOA puewwod 1ew 104 Aue jo
ssajpJebal (sayseyy @37 ssedAq ay)
apouw ssedAq ay1 Ut $320| §5dD 3YL

(NOYT/0TT 404 VE'0 'NOZL/00L
104 v9°0) Bunes 1adoud Y1 4O 3UO Y1iM 3sn} 3yl
a>e|day sasny ssedAq pue [pwuou 3yl Y1og 334D

"abeijon aul| jadoid 341 4O 13[1N0 A
e 0ul Pabbnid Ajwiily s1 pi0d Jamod ayi1eyl I3y)

(s)asnj umolg

564D 01 1amod ON

(indino

puUNOS OU §) 34BYL [SPUBWIWOD

01 puodsai 10U $90P §G4D YL [Usel}
jou saop @31 ssedAq ayy ‘parybyy
3ie s3jnpow a3yl uo Jo |aued ol
3yl uo s3I ON) Peap st §SdI Ul

UOI}IY PIPUIWILIOIRY

asne) d|qeqoid

a|gnosyl

$3YNA3ID0Ud ONILOOHSITENOYUL "d

<




129U1DUD 921A13S ||BD Uy sieadde isii [puueyd
BUISSIW Y1 YD IYM Ul PIBD JO 3INPOW 3yl Aj1iuapi o)
s37 1uasasd jeubis ayl ®dayD $5dD Y1 Ul 3INpow
Bbuiuondunyew e st wajqoid ayy 'Aiordejsnes

ale buliim ayl pue uaiydwe jamod ayl 4

PIIIB3UUOISIP
1O U30.IQ Uda(Q 10U sey Jax3eadspno| ayl o}
1apdwe 3yl 01 654D Ayl Wouy BuLim syl 1By 3D

"Ma(Q (5)asn} ay3 1 pue uo stiaidwe jiypay)
“|auueyd Buissiw ayy 4oy buim io saiydwe

13mod 3yl Ut nej e s1a43yl '1ou §| “sjauueyd ouow
321y} aq pinoys a1ayj ssedAq ui gGdD 3yl ade|d

GGdD Ut 3npow butuondunjey

[auueyd
18U} Jo} Buliim Jo Jaijiidwe Jamod ar11d34aQg

's|iey |auueyd 3UQ

SEEIVISIVER-DILVEN

118D "$SdD 2yl Ui 3jnpow Jo pied buiuondungjew

e Ag pasned st wa|qoJid ayl 'Buiysey sue uaijijdweald
1ea11do opz 'ON 18D 3yl uo sg37 1uasaud jeubis ayl 4

19auIbua

3J1AJ3S |[BD “P3}Ie} Sey OpZ ON 18D 34140 §(|3d
1e|0s ay1 wouy [eubis ou s1 a9yl ‘1ou }| ‘paaloids!
wijly a1ym buiysey ase sayijdwesid je>ndo 0pz 'ON
187 3y} U0 s@37 1uasasd jeubis syl ieyl ¥ayd

Jaauibua
321895 |jed ‘ou y “Bunesado st A|ddns samod
dwe| ayl 1eyl pue uo si dwe| ia1dxa ayl 1.yl ydayd

'§GdD Yy uruonduUngen

'$119) JB|0S 031315 Wou) buiwod sjeubis o

‘Aiddns samod dwe| o dwe| 1a115x3 3A11843Q

[te} sjpuueyd ||y

UuoI}IY PIPUIWWOIY

asned a|geqoid

ajqnou]

(‘p,3U02) ONILOOHSI1ENOYL 'd




193u1bud 3d18135 |1eD

'SUOIIINIISUL S, JBINdRNUR W 3Y3 395 11 AQ pasned
Aigeqoud si wajqoid ay1 "1aijdwe [auueyd-jenp
awes ayl Aq PaAIas die s|auueyd PILI0ISIP OMY

‘3{NpOW UO1dINP3I 3sI0U AQjOQ ZZTZ ©N 18D JO pied
Ja1ydweaud jeando oyz "ON 1ed butuondunjey

~1a1ydwe Jamod [auueyd-jenp buiuondunjiey

‘(jana) Buuaist jlewsou e

1011UOW Y100Q 3Y1 1B U0HIO0ISIP 94l
17319p ued NOA) paLIOISIP Sl s|auueyd
2J0W JO OM] WOJ) PUNOS 3Y |

193u1bud 3318495 [|@D

"6GdD @Yl uo diugs jeuise)

ay1 01 paydene Ajwiy st diis buiuuej ayiieyl
Way) "31ndas ae dins buiuuej ayl 03 SUONIAUUOD
13P|0$ 341 18y pUe PIXU D} SW02q 10U SeY §GdD Yl
01 |22 12|05 034315 341 Wol} Bulim ay1 1YL %3y

JaauIbua ad1AIas

[1ed ‘sisisiad wa|qoud ji duiwialap 01 sjpuueyd
uaam1aq ssazijenba y9 ‘o 18D abueydiaiu
‘1nd1no panoisip adnpoud osje ued g "'ON

127 paubijesiw e 1nq ‘jauueyd ajbuls e Ul uoiLIoIsIP
asned zpz “ON 1) Buiuoidungjew e ued Ajuo JoN

Jaxeads ¥dayd

'M3]q (5)a5N} S} }1 PUB UO st Ja1yjdwie 41523y

‘9|Npow Uo1dNPaJ asiou AQ|oQ ZZZ ON 1eD Jo pJed
19151 dweaud [ed>1ndo opz "ON 1) buluondunjey

‘GGdD) dY1 01 |3 48|0S 0331 aY) Wwouy Buliip

‘|]auueyd
1Ryl Joja|npouwt 4azi|enba yg "oN "1e) paubijesiw

10 pied SaN|1de} uleyd-g ZyZ 'ON 18D buluondunjepy
“|BuUeYd 184} 10} J9xeads an1343Q

‘|auueyd 1eyy Joy sardwe samod aAda4aq

“(1ana) Bulualst| |ewiou

1 J011UOW Y1004 341 18 UOI1I01SIp
ay11>31ap ued nok) paLIoIsIp
$13UULRYD SUO WOJJ PUNOS Y|

UOI1}IY PAPUBWWOIY

asne) a|qeqoud

a|qnoJy

('p,3u03) ONILOOHSITENOYL ‘A




193U1BUd 331AJ3S ||€D

195 Ajpadosdun uieb ssedAg

“J2AR| PUNOS [BWIOU 3Y} UBYL JOMO|
10 18yby s1ssedAq ut |ana| punos ay|

J9auibud 931A13s ||eD)

‘Ajpadoadwi 195 Aejap punos punoaing

"aneayl
[|EWS B U1 OYd3 U 17913P NOA

1aauibua ad1A13s j1ed
193uIbud 331AI8S ||BD

193uibud d1AIS (8D

ybBiy 001 13$ [9AI| PUNOS PUNOLING
‘AlJedosdw 135 Ae{dp pUNOSs puNo.INg

‘paubijesiw awodaq sey uteyd-y 3y

jpuueyd
puNoLINS 3Y3 01U Bunjeas st spuueyd
(U93115) 104} Y] WOJ} PUNOS

"UOIIPUN}[RW 3Y1 1791401 01 J3dUIBUS D113 |1@D

{apoip A 008 ‘dwe |) AQYZ/0ZT 404 BOOYN L
e 10

(apoip A 00V 'dwe |) AOZL/001 40} FOOYNL

‘apoIp e jje1sul 'umo|q 2q

o1 s1eadde 11 }140 1U8534d 10U SIBPOIP BY1 §| "UMO(Q
10U $1 11 1841 335 01 323Y2 's1uduodwod 21U0I13|d
ydNs Yy1im seijiwey aie nok J| -3qissod 1 ‘bulpuim
Ae |34 831 SS01IB PI|{RISUI SI BPOIP Y1 1YL XD3UD

Jandweasd jeaondo gpz "ON '1ed butuondunyepy

ELBSEIETY

Jo Buissiw aq Aew apoip siyl ‘Bunimoipne

ay1 o1ul Bupiea) wouy Aejal sanoabueyd syl woly
asiou 1uanaid 0} Aejas sanoabueyd Jo1dalosd auy
4O BUIPUIM BY1 550408 P3IIP|OS 3G P|NOYS 3POIP ¥

“13n09bueyd sosloud
1e sdwnys pue sdod Jjeay ued NoA

128uU1bUd 3DIAIBS ||€D

‘paubiesiw aW03Q SeY UIeYd-Y 3Y |

‘siaxeads buocim ayl
wouj buiwod aq o1 sieadde punos
ay1 '‘paid>alosd st wijiy 031915 @ UAYA

U0}y PIPUBIWIWIOINY

asne) a|qeqoud

ajgqnouj

(‘p,3u03) ONILOOHSITENOYL A~

23



“J9au1Bud 311A185 |[BD

‘spud Y10g 18 dpew A|Wil} 348 SUOIIBULOI 1eY)
pue pabewep usaqg 10U sey BuliM U1 1BY1 ¥O3YD

SaWIY |RIBAIS PANSSI S
puewWOd 1an0abueyd ayi se 9s0(> pue uado Ajjenie
§12B1U0D YD1IMS 40 A3l 3yl 1Byl Hdayd ‘ajqissod §|

19y dweasd |ed>ndo opZ ‘ON 18D ButuonduNjen

"§Gd) 8yl jo JeaI U0 Zg8L JO Z PUE
| S|euIWwIal 01 Yd1IMS 1o Aejas woly Bulnm ani1334ad

Yarims 1o Aejaus sanoabueyd aanndagag

101>3loud 01-3bueyd
0 1ndino punos 01 abuey> 10U s30P
puewwod Jaroabueyd so1aloig

J2au1bud 3d1AI3s |[BD

Juasaud (s
$1 UOITIOTSIP §1 SUIWIAIAP 0} S19xedds abueydiaiu)

3uasald §{11S 51 UOILIOISIP
J1 auiwILap 03 sualdwe Jamod abueydiaiu]

Jaz1jenba 9 ON 1D
jauueyd Ja1udd paubije Apjood Jo BuiuodUNieN

19yeadspno| buiuonounyien

saipdwe Jamod Buluoindung e

w1} 021215 € JO
[BUURYD JB1UID Y1 WOJ} PUNOS §I Se
P1JOISIP S W1} OUOW € WoJy PUnog

SECIVISVER-DINVELNT -]

‘(6 2bed 2as) |93 du0| Agjog 1snipeay

‘ped $3111[1D8) UIRYD-8 ZHZ ON 18D
1O J3POJ3P [UUBYD K:Z 0S5 "ON 1eD huluondunj ey

auo] Aq|o@ jo bumas 1auodU|

‘MO 2g 01 sieadde
pUNOS 03815 1N P31I0ISIP 2Q
01 sJeadde Wi} oUOW e WoJj punosS

"19auibud 3d1AI3S |BD

"§GdD 8Y3 Ul St wajqold

ay1 ‘UOI1I0ISIP 3] 91BUIII[D 10U S3OP UO11I3|3S 8L}
pue a>iAap au1 yi1oq Buibueyd 4| 3 ney e st u0i1294as
ay) 'Aeme s206 UOILIOISIP AU }| "BIIAIP JUSIBHIP

e A "2|qnoJl 3y} JO 32IN0S 3yl aq few (019 '1ake|d
ad 'auoydowelb ‘1aked adey) 31A3p Y} ‘sysisiad
UOILI0ISIP BYL §| "UONIB|IS dUAs-UOU Y} abueyd

“pJed SaNIdeL Uleyd-g ZyZ ON 1ed buluondunjeiy

UOILIOISIP BUDNPOIIULSI 33IN0S yuhs-uou ay |

"Pa1I0ISIP J0U S S1ulid Wity
3y} WoJj punos inq 'punos dufs-uou
Aejd NOA UBYM UOILIOISIP 1313y L

UOI}IY PIPUIWWOIY

asne) 2|qeqoud

a|gnouy

(‘p,3u02) ONILOOHSITENO0YL ‘A




1a3uibua 321A13s |8

sleps} 8j0WAJ }08jes Ue)
Lr[eea] NI
w

®  giopej 6)OWAI 120|8S jouUUBD
H3dWNr TvO0T1/31L0NW3Y

€92 ON "LVD

‘Aiessadau j1 abueyd
MO |aq UMoys se stuadwniayl eyl daud sinpow
£pZ 'ON 18D arowal pue ssedAq ul §5dD ded

‘pied |aued 1U04} £HT ON 18D
30 pJed 2160] (0J1U0d €57 'ON 18D butuondUN ey

pied 60|
j01U0D €47 'ON '1eD uo sadwnl pajjelisul Ajiadosdw

u011eI3d0o 1ape) 210U
01 [e>0| woij dbueyd 1ouued NOA

"1ape; 210Was dde|dal Jo Jieday
193uIbua 32iAI3S |82

“apew AjWil) aJe SUoIDAUUO) ||e
1ey1 }IayD "$yeauq Jo abewep 10y Buliim ayl 3d>3yd

19pe) 310Wal 24123430

$pJie) 3d8}131UI Jape} a1owal buluondunjey

‘554D 01 1apey 10Wwal wolj Buim anideyaq

MO stuonesado iapey

je>0| ‘1adoud sue suonedipul gil

(18 '$SdD 2yl wouy 1ndino ou Siaiayl
"Jape) 310WaJ aY1 123135 NOA UBUM

19auIbua adIAas {|eD

‘pied jpued
1UOJ} £z ON 18D 40 'pie) 2160} [011U0d €47 ON 18D
‘piedsailljidej uieyd-g ZyZ 'ON 183 Buiuounyepy

SO st uonesado iapey

a10wal ‘1adoud ase suonedipul gl
[1e 1GGdD UY Wo4) INdIN0 OuU S1 349yl
‘Jape;} |80} 341 128135 NOA UIYAN

193u1bua 3d1A85 (18D

AILIN2119 Jape} Ul 11INd D LIoYS

"|0NU0d Jape} ayl 4o bumas ayl jo
ssa|piebas '(uo ||n}) 13ra]15aybiy auyl
18 516540 3yl jo 1ndino punos ay]

UOI}IY PRPUBWIWOIDY

asned 3|qeqold

a|qnouy

(‘p,3u03) ONILOOHSIT8NOYL 'd

25




~199UIBUd 321A13S {[BD '§5dD Y1 WOl
Pa172uu0dsIP UaWdINDa UOIEWOINE Y} YLIM UIAD
GGdD 9Y) I9A0 [0J1UOD [BIO] 3$1DIX3 JouUURd NOA §|

199u1BuUd £321A135 |(eD uawdinba uoiewoine

343 40 1Wwawdinba uoijewoine ayl 01 bulim

3140 | ZE 'ON 18D 3y} JaY1id Ul st wa|goid 3yl 'sSdD
3U1 JBA0 [0J1UO3 [BD0| 351D19Xd UBd NOA §| '§GdD 3y}
JO 3DBQ 341 U0 G W04} JOII3UUO0) - 3y1 bnidun Jo
(1511} @d>e|d Ui pieoq ay1 Buipjoy siauaise} inoy syl
MBIISUN) §GdD JNOA WOYJ | ZE ON 18D dA0WI 13 41I]

2|npow >160] [041U0d €47 'ON 18D buiuodUN e

‘(uonejieisul unoA uo Buipuadap) G5dD U0 Gf OU|
A2autp pabbnid Jo1>9uu03-g 03 Buliim 1034100U1 4O
ajepi31ul uonewoOINe { 7€ ‘ON 18] Bbuiuoidunyieiy

(esdd3y1 o1
pPa129uu0d §1 uoiiew oine [euondp)
‘sayI1LIMS jaued 1U0J4 3Y3 $534d NOA
UdYM spuewwod jo sadAl Jay1o Jo

jew.o} Aue 01 puodsal jou saop pue
1eWI0} BUO 01U $8Z334) §GdD YL

Jaaubua adiaues ||eD)

‘a)pe1dadas ayi ojul pabbnid Ajwiiy
$19{ed 1BY1 33U puUe §5dD dY1 O J00p U044 uadQ

‘psed jaued
1U04} £Z 'ON “1BD 40 'pied 2160 |011U0d €47 ON 18D
‘paed $a131108} UleYd-g ZpZ "ON 18D buruondunjjep

‘auedydeq ayl 01Ul pabbnid 1ou st ajnpow
[aued 1044 £Z "ON 18D 3yl WOij 3|qed uoqgqii ay L

(‘pa1>9uuod

j0U UORWOINE [PUONAQ)

sayd1Ims jaued Juol) 3yl ssaid nok
uaUm spuewwo)d o sadAl Jaylo Jo
1ewJo} Aue 01 puodsal 10U S0P pue
18I0} 3UO O1U1 $3Z334) §GdD YL

‘paioisal
SIPUNOS 41 UBAD “423UIBU3 921AI3S ||RD "W 3yl
aNUNUO) 'PaJo1sal s| pUNos ayl §| “jewsou o3 ssedAq
01 |ewiou Wouj Yyd1ims ssedAq jewiou sy dijg

‘psed> jaued uody /$Z 'ON 18D
10 pied 2160 |041u0d g7 ‘ON 18D Buluondunjjep

‘painw shem|e
s1indino punos ayl ‘Bunjiom aq
031 Jeadde 10U S0P Ud1IMS 31NW 34|

UOIY PIPUIWILIOIBY

asne) 3|qeqoid

a|qnouy

(‘p,3u03) ONILOOHSITENOYL ‘A

26




APPENDIX A

——

f

HOW TO TELL A STEREO OPTICAL PRINT FROM A MONO PRINT

A Dolby Stereo optical print should be identified as such on both the film can and
leader. However, with handling the identification may be lost. If you are not sure
if you have a stereo print, play a reel and find a section with music and/or effects
only (on dialogue or narration, stereo sound-tracks look much the same as mono
sound-tracks). Examine the sound-tracks closely; on music and effects, the two
sound-tracks will appear to be different on a stereo print; on a mono print they
are identical. Alternatively, while the film is playing, open the front panel and
check the signal-present LEDs; the left, center, and right LEDs will flicker regularly
if the print is stereo; the center LED will predominate if the print is mono. If you
specified a stereo print and received a mono print in error, be sure to check with
your local exchange or the film distributor.

STEREO MONO

Figure A-1. Stereo vs. Mono Sound-tracks

There is no way to tell by visual inspection if a stereo print has been encoded with
asurround channel. However, all but a few early Dolby Stereo releases do have a
surround channel so, in general play any stereo print in format 04 Dolby stereo
with surround. (See "Format Selection”, page 3, and "Excessive or inappropriate
Sound from the Surround Speakers"”, page 14.)

27



APPENDIX B

—__——_——.——.—-—-————_—-——'—-———
r
DOLBY TEST AND DEMONSTRATION FILMS

Several test and demonstration films produced by Dolby Laboratories are
available from your equipment supplier. For proper system maintenance, the Cat.
No. 69 test film is required and the Cat. No. 251 Jiffy Test Film is strongly
recommended. Both films should be formed into endless loops for ease of use.
The eight-minute color short “listen . . .” (Cat. No. 351) is an excellent way to
demonstrate in an entertaining way your commitment to a quality presentation.
Two additional test films, Cat. Nos. 97 and 151, are for use only by a trained
engineer with special test equipment; they are mentioned here so you know
what they are should you ever come across them.

1. Cat. No. 69: Dolby Tone and Pink Noise

This film is required to maintain your theatre system. The Dolby Tone recorded
on one side is for adjusting Dolby Level as instructed on page 9; this simple
adjustment must be performed whenever an exciter lamp is replaced and should
also be performed from time to time to compensate for the normal aging (and
reduced light output) of exciter lamps. The other test signal, pink noise, is for use
by a service engineer to optimize the high frequency response of each proiector
soundhead when the CPS5 is first installed and when its Cat. No. 240 optical
preamp is replaced.

2. Cat. No.251: Jiffy Test Film

This eight-minute test film is strongly recommended to help keep your system
sounding its best. No special equipment is required because the tests have been
specifically designed to permit subjective judgement by ear. Each testis described
by either a male or female voice and is supplemented by captions on the screen
which help identify the causes of sound system problems. Visual checks are also
included to assist in identifying some picture projection problems.

Tests provided on the Cat. No. 251 include: Level Set, Channel Identification,
Channel Level and Loudspeaker Equalization, Loudspeaker and Amplifier
Condition, Projector Wow and Flutter, Overall System Performance, Visual
"Quick-checks", and a Noise and Interference Test.

Duration: 8 minutes

Picture format: 35-mm color, can be screened either 1.85:1 wide-
screen or 2.35:1 anamorphic

sound format: 04 Dolby Stereo optical with surround

28



- Dolby Test F|Im

i A IO

Cat. No. 251 Jiffy Test Film

DGL ABORATORIES INC

;».mx

CAT 351 LISTEN

Cat. No. 351 “listen..." Film

Figure B-1. Test and Demonstration Films and Identification



3. Cat. No. 351 Stereo Demonstration Film: “listen..."

“listen . . .”, an eight-minute Dolby Stereo demonstration film for public
exhibition, has been professionally produced to demonstrate the commitment of
the theatre to providing its audiences with the best in both sound and picture. It
is intended for screening prior to a feature and is a fast-paced, entertaining short
which shows off a quality projection system to its best advantage. Thus, it serves
to promote the experience which only the motion picture theatre can provide

and which cannot be matched by home entertainment media.

“listen . . .” has no narration and no sales or technical message except that
implied by the quality of its presentation in the theatre. It consists of a wide
variety of short scenes, both live action and an animation sequence, integrated
into a unique sight and sound exprience which bears repeated viewing. Because
there were none of the plot constraints of a conventional feature, scenes were
chosen specifically to demonstrate different aspects of stereo sound -- from a
trickling brook to a cannon salute, from a string quartet to a church organ, from
the sounds of children at play to the thundering lift-off of a Saturn 5 rocket.

To ensure quality at least equivalent to the feature likely to follow it in the
theatre, Dolby Laboratories engaged professional film craftsmen, including
several Academy Award winners, to produce “listen...".

Running time: 8 minutes
Picture format: 35-mm color, 2.35:1 anamorphic
Sound format: 04 Dolby Stereo optical with surround

4. Cat.No.97 and Cat. No. 151 Test Films

These two specialized test films are for use only by trained engineers with special
test equipment and need not be kept on hand at the theatre. The Cat. No. 97 is
used for aligning stereo solar cells in projector soundheads, while the Cat. No. 151
is used to set the level of the surround speakers relative to the screen speakers.

30



APPENDIX C

e —

CP55 MODULE DESCRIPTIONS

1. Spare Slot (not wired) for storing an optional spare Cat. No. 240. The CP55
will not operate even in the bypass mode if the main Cat. No. 240 fails. This
spare is strongly recommended (with a spare Cat. No. 249 power supply).

2. Cat. No. 240 optical preamplifier amplifies and optimizes the solar cell
outputs of the selected proiector. Electronic switches controlled by the
external changeover contacts select projector 1 or 2.

3. Cat. No. 222 dual noise reduction module contains two channels of Dolby
A-type noise reduction and metering for adjusting Dolby Level.

4. Cat. No. 150 2:4 channel decoder derives left, center, right, and surround
information from the two tracks on stereo optical releases (includes the
required time delay for the surround channel).

5. Cat. No. 64B equalizers contain 27-band third-octave equalization for
optimum response from the left, center, and right screen speakers.

6. Cat. No. 241 surround equalizer and bass extension module provides
equalization for the surround speakers and extracts low-frequency bass
information from optical sound-tracks and sends the resulting signals to the
subwoofer output through equalizer and fader circuits. (This module is not
supplied as standard in some areas and may not be presentin your CP55; see
Appendix F for further information on optical bass extension.)

7. Cat. No. 242 B-chain module contains the signal processing circuitry for the
B-chain other than the Cat. No. 64B equalizers. It has input buffers for non-
sync and magnetic sources, electronic selector switches to determine formats,
a 4-channel fader circuit, and output level potentiometers.

8. Cat. No. 243 control logic module sets the CP55 for the selected format. It
also contains mute and fader local/remote status circuits, and generates
control logic signals for the other modules in the CP55. It responds either to
the front-panel controls or to signals from the automation system, if the
theatre is so equipped.

9. Cat. No. 249 power supply is semi-regulated with nominal voltages of + 12V
(for bypass operation), + 15V, - 15V, and +24V. The bypass amplifier and
gain trimmer are also located on this card.

10. Cat. No. 250 transformer module contains two power transformers which
convert line-voltage AC to low-voltage AC. A line voltage selector switch,
accessible through the backplane, allows operation of the CP55 with 100,
120, 140, 200, 220, or 240V AC power sources. The AC power cable connector
is plugged into the Cat. No. 250 through the backplane. The Cat. No. 250 also
contains main and spare fuses for both normal and bypass operation, and the
normal/bypass switch.

31



3e|d Ul p3j|eisu| s3INPo Buimoys ‘SGdD 0 MIIA 1013 “|-) 34nbiy

0 _.1 & T] P .E:o:mw _.—._ r—_ _.—._ Eou _.—._ 0 8 _.1
(19801) “. - .ﬂ @ s H@voz 4 m m m m M z 'loig Hw.w“
H +
- b o=
1 ure6 S m m m m (@) - )
)| | )| @ 2 2 d -n|a
sseddq| § _ H@ by |2 .M- ,M. .M. .M. @ uieb -'.N&
ssedAq  jewiou ] | @._ M._ < v]@._ Mo -|m..w“
1 i L 2l 1| 3
Q@ ureb o (%
1 1 ol w|||~ @0_00: kejop [®] -ulb
“ | [5] v m:“_mw.“ O] atur . [G] &y 3
1 o) o [0 Uhser o) u 8}
“ I - Hu 1 _ - - Y juesauid _
i [C) pus 1eubis
eseds  osny “ | anl) (0] pub _ @ 1 -.._.W\,“
O O | @) 390 O R ]
— — =ni uesasd 150 " -I
HN211o ssedAq oy -HN_ ] sy o 1Pubs @ 3€90 :_hueww_“u .Ml
i uo
- [Wrsi+} X HL
sieds  asny [ ayave+ Fu “ @ u @ web
O O O ] | Suks-uou ”OI_ o
T ]~ e | 2l v
UNDHD jewIoU "l 1 o e ovow @ o
o o h m m s ,_co_m,ﬁnm _,—._ _._._ _.—u ﬂ—._
1esndo 4
(odeds) -] o] hl (aJeds)
0se 6ve 6v2 eve [4 24 Lve v9 v9 v9 0St [244 ove ore
'ON j1ed ‘ON "}1e) 'ON "18) ‘ON je)  'ON ®D ‘ON 1€ ‘ON 18D ‘ON “1eD ‘ON 18D 'ON "1e)d ‘ON “1eD ‘ON 18D  'ON 1D

'NOILVYH3dO
SSVdAB8 HOJ AHVYSS3D3IN
3dv  SITNAOW 3IS3IHL

32




11.

12.

13.

Spare slot (not wired) for storing an optional spare Cat. No. 249 power
supply. Because the CP55 will not operate in the bypass mode if the bypass
circuitry on the main Cat. No. 249 fails, this spare is strongly recommended
(with a spare Cat. No. 240 optical preamp).

Cat. No. 247 front-panel control module contains all front-panel switches, the
main fader, and display decoder logic.

Cat. No. 321 automation interface module is mounted on the backplane of
the CP55. It is an option for some theatres that use automation equipment
for automatic selection and remote indication of format, mute, and fader
functions and status. (This card is supplied as standard in some areas and may
be present on your CP55 even if your theatre is not equipped with an
automation system. Also, in some theatres an automation system may be
wired directly to the CP55 without a Cat. No. 321 module.)

33



APPENDIX D

#

ABOUT DOLBY NOISE REDUCTION

The application of Dolby noise reduction to film sound-tracks, as explained in
Appendix G, Cinema Sound and the Evolution of Dolby Stereo, has had a major
impact on cinema sound recording and reproduction. An understanding of how
it operates will help you understand both the CP55 and Dolby Stereo sound,
including why the Dolby Level adjustment procedure is important in maintaining
good sound in the theatre.

1. How Dolby Noise Reduction Works

Whenever a sound signal is recorded -- on magnetic tape, phonograph records, or
film sound-tracks -- noise is added to the signal. Dolby noise reduction keeps that
added noise down to a minimum in a way that has no adverse effect on the
quality of the original signal, unlike simple filtering (e.g., turning down the
treble).

Dolby noise reduction is a two-step process used both at the time a recording is
made and when itis played back. Just before the signal is recorded, itis processed
by the Dolby noise reduction circuitry. Loud sounds which inherently hide noise
are passed through unchanged. But quiet sounds which would be marred by
added noise are selectively boosted (that is, they are recorded louder than
normal). The resulting recording or film sound-track is said to be "Dolby
encoded”. Both tracks on Dolby Stereo optical release prints are encoded in this
way.

When the encoded recording or sound-track is played back, itis decoded by Dolby
noise reduction circuitry which operates as an exact mirror image of the circuit
used when the recording was made. Loud sounds again pass through unchanged.
But the previously-boosted quiet sounds are reduced in volume to match their
level exactly as before they were recorded -- a process which, at the same time,
automatically reduces the noise added by the recording medium. The result is
both noise reduction and the accurate reproduction of the original signal. The
CP55 has two channels of Dolby noise reduction circuitry to decode the two
sound-tracks on Dolby Stereo release prints (the four original channels are
derived from the two sound-tracks after the Dolby noise reduction decoding).

2. Why the Dolby Level Adjustment Is Important

The accurate reproduction of Dolby encoded sound-tracks requires that the
decoding noise reduction circuits act as precise mirror images of the circuits used
when the tracks were encoded. This requirement is met in part by the very close
tolerances to which all professional Dolby A-type noise reduction circuits are
manufactured. Any two Dolby noise reduction circuits, regardless of when
manufactured, can be connected to each other in an encode-decode
configuration and provide flat response within 1 dB. Dolby noise reduction
action in both recording and playback is level-dependent. Loud signals are
untouched, while low-level signals are boosted during recording and attenuated
during playback by an amount that depends on their level. How does the
playback Dolby noise reduction decoder know when and by how much to
attenuate the previously-boosted signals?

34



Band 4

9kHz Compressor
High Pass 4

Filter

Band 3

3kHz M Compressor
High Pass 3

Filter h

*>——— ____H
Adder

Band 2
80 Hz-3kHz Compressor 1
2

Band Pass
Filter

Band 1

80Hz Compressor
Low Pass 7] 1
Filter
Identical
Networks
A Compressor Compressor
h Network Net%vork v -2
B p B
L h 4
Input Output
s $ Adder Subtractor o . ]
Record Processor Playback Processor

Figure D-1. Dolby Noise Reduction System, Basic Block Diagram

The answer is that it doesn't know; it is programmed to assume, when it sees any
particular voltage, what happened when the recording was originally encoded.
This is why it was necessary when Dolby noise reduction was first developed to
establish a standard reference level to which all encoding circuits and all
decoding circuits are calibrated.

The first step is to establish a reference level on the recording medium itseif. This
is where the Dolby Level Tone on the Cat. No. 69 film comes into play. The sound
on that film is very carefully recorded at the standard reference level. The other
step is the Dolby Level adjustment you make to the CP55. What you are doing is
ensuring that the signal recorded at Dolby Level on the test film is converted to a
standard reference voltage at the inputs to the decoders. The net result is not
only essentially perfect mirror-imaging of the encoding used to prepare the
sound-tracks, but complete compatibility as well. As long as the proper Dolby
Level procedures are followed, any Dolby-encoded sound-track recorded
anywhere in the world will be accurately decoded by any Dolby cinema processor
anywhere in the world.

35



Although significant level-matching errors can cause audible decoding errors
with respect to frequency response in particular, Dolby noise reduction is quite
tolerant of errors smaller than about 2dB. Thus, Dolby Level must be re-adjusted
only if there is a significant change in the reproduction chain ahead of the Dolby
NR decoding circuit. In the theatre, the one variable which can most affect Dolby
Level calibration is the brightness of the exciter lamp. Because the voltage
present at the inputs to the decoder circuitry is directly proportional to the
amount of light that passes through the slit and sound-tracks to the solar cell,
significant changes in the exciter lamp brightness -- likely as the lamp ages over
time or when a new exciter lamp is installed -- should be compensated for by
adjustment of the Dolby Level.

3. The Various Dolby Noise Reduction Systems

There are three Dolby noise reduction systems which share the basic operating
principle described above. Dolby A-type noise reduction is used for professional
purposes, including music recording, broadcasting, and preparing film sound-
tracks (this is the system used in the CP55). Dolby B-type noise reduction was the
first Dolby system developed for consumer use and is in use in many millions of
home cassette recorders and other products (a modified version of B-type noise
reduction is also used in the 2:4-channel decoder). Dolby C-type noise reduction
is a newer system providing more noise reduction than Dolby B-type, and 1s
provided along with Dolby B-type in many of today's high-performance consumer
products.

The systems differ primarily in the type of noise reduction they achieve. Because
it was developed for professional purposes, the Dolby A-type system reduces all
types of noise at all frequencies (low frequency hum as well as high-frequency
hiss). Dolby A-type noise reduction is particularly appropriate for the noise
characteristics of film sound-tracks. The Dolby B and C systems were developed
for consumer uses such as cassette recording where tape hiss is the main problem;
the circuits are considerably simpler and operate primarily in the higher hiss-
related frequencies.

36



APPENDIX E

HOW FOUR CHANNELS ARE DERIVED FROM DOLBY
STEREO OPTICAL PRINTS

The 35-mm Dolby Stereo optical format calls for the recording in the studio and
the reproduction in the theatre of four separate sound channels, -- left, center,
right, and surround -- and yet a Dolby Stereo optical print has only two sound-
tracks. How is it possible to derive four channels of sound from only two sound-
tracks? The answer lies in the application of what are called phase matrix
techniques for encoding four channels of sound onto two sound-tracks, much like
the four-channel phonograph records of the early 1970's.

There are two characteristics of sound which cue the brain to its origin and thus
its directionality. First is the amplitude or loudness of tiie sound. If the source of
sound is directly in front of you, it arrives at both ears with equal loudness. But if
the sound is located to the left, for example, the sound that arrives at your left
ear is slightly louder then the sound that arrives at your right ear. This difference
is processed by the brain so you recognize that the sound is coming from the left.
Home stereo sound is is based in great part on this principle; two channels on a
recording that is reproduced on two speakers are sufficient for home listening to
convey directional information all across a listening "stage” in front of you.

The other characteristic of sound which cues the brain to its directionality is
phase. A sound coming from the left not only is louder when it arrives at your
left ear but it arrives slightly earlier. That difference in timing results in what
engineers call phase shift. The brain also processes that difference as a further
directional cue.

The distinction between amplitude and phase as directional cues is not so
important in conventional home stereo as in motion picture stereo. Movie
theatres require more than two channels for good stereo sound. For example, in
a theatre, left and right speakers are so widely spaced that sounds coming from
the center (dialogue in particular) must be more firmly defined than in a home
system. This requirement is met by the addition of a third, or center, channel and
screen speaker. In addition, the use of a fourth channel toward the rear of the
theatre is highly desireable to reproduce ambient sound for more life-like overall
sound and to reproduce special directional effects. Thus, good theatre stereo
requires a total of four channels.

Dolby Laboratories developed a phase-matrix technique for encoding the four
required channels of sound onto two tracks in exactly the same space as the
conventional mono track. The final sound-track is mixed to four discrete channels
(left, right, center, and surround). Those four channels are then encoded to the
two tracks which ultimately wind up on the release print. Basic left and right
information is recorded unchanged onto the left and right tracks. Information
which is to be reproduced in the theatre as a center channel -- that is, sound
which is identical in phase and amplitude -- is split between and recorded on both
the left and the right tracks. And the surround information is also split between
the two channels, but is recorded with a distinct phase shift to distinguish it from
the left, center, and right information.

37



In the theatre, when the signals from the two tracks on a Dolby Stereo print reach
the CP55 processor, its 2:4 decoder constantly compares the two signals. Those
signal elements which differ primarily in amplitude are assigned to the left and
right speakers. Those which are essentially identical in both phase and amplitude
are assigned to the center speaker. And those parts of the signal which were
recorded with the distinct phase shift are assigned to the surround speakers.

To accomplish the decoding process effectively requires very sophisticated
circuitry. That is why the 2:4 decoder within your CP55 is one of the most

complex circuit cards.

4-CHANNEL
MiX

L ==
poLBY

C— 42

Yy

QY

R—=-| ENCODER
p—

STEREOC
OPTICAL
RECORDER

A

LAB
PRINTER

35mm DOLBY STEREOQ
RELEASE PRINT

PROJECTOR
SOUND HEAD
WITH DUAL
SOLAR CELL

a
[+
o
a
o
a
Q
a
a
\*

ENCODED 2-TRACK
MAGNETIC RUNNING
MASTER

a. Encoding

Ql
a
a
a
a
a
a
o]
a
o

ENCODED 2-TRACK
35mm DOLBY STEREQ OPTICAL
RELEASE PRINT

J— PREAMP

DOLBY
NOISE
REDUCTION

SPEAKER EQ
[{8] {

1 2 4 CHANNEL

_L PREAMP

Y

DOLWBY
NOISE
REDUCTION

SPEAKER £EQ
Q)

LEFT

CENTER
-
TO FADER

b. Decoding

P
r'.‘ DECODER bl

SPEAKEREQ
(R}

RIGHT

SU

RROUND

Figure E-1. Block Diagram, Dolby Cinema Stereo Encoding/Decoding

38

-



APPENDIXF

OPTICAL BASS EXTENSION

Dolby Laboratories developed the optical bass extension (OBE) circuitry that is
provided on the Cat. No. 241 module (optional in some areas) for use with
subwoofers - special bass loudspeaker units designed to provide the very low-
frequency bass performance lacking in most conventional theatre speaker
systems. (If your theatre is not equipped with subwoofers, consult your theatre
equipment supplier for further information on how to take full advantage of
optical bass extension.)

At first glance, it would appear appropriate just to add extra amplifiers and
subwoofers to reproduce the lowest bass frequencies recorded on a sound-track.
Such an approach is insufficient and can even be detrimental to achieving
realistic, natural sound. One problem is that at very low frequencies, there may
not only be desirable music and effects information on the sound-track, but there
may also be hum and low-frequency print noise. Furthermore, reproducing very
low bass in the theatre can excite resonances which add an artificial, boomy
quality.

The optical bass extension circuitry on the Cat. No. 241 is the vital link between
the very low bass music and effects often recorded on wide-range Dolby Stereo
prints and an installation that incorporates subwoofers and their associated
amplifiers. The Cat. No. 241 is not merely a crossover network or a bass
synthesizer; it extracts whatever low frequency music or effects information is
already recorded on the release print and, at the same time, rejects low-level hum
and low-frequency optical noise. In addition, a sophisticated filter system
(adjusted by the trained installer) assures natural low bass response without the
boomy quality which would otherwise result from the interaction between low-
frequency bass speakers and the theatre acoustics. The result is smooth, deep
bass response which complements the improved mid and upper range response
already achieved in your theatre by means of the third-octave equalization in the
CP55.

POWER AMPS

BASS N
EXTENSION SUBWOOFER

C

CP55 ———’_L____}*—{ﬂ
—

1

SURROUND

Tretd]

Figure F-1. OBE Installation.

w

9



APPENDIX G

CINEMA SOUND AND THE EVOLUTION OF DOLBY STEREO

1. Optical Sound

The photographic or "optical” sound-track was the first method of providing
sound on motion picture film; today it is still the most popular way to do so. The
sound-track is a visual image of the sound that is placed alongside the picture on
the film. Itis an opaque area containing a narrow, clear track that varies in width
according to the variations and intensity of the sound being recorded. Asthe film
is played in the projector, a narrow beam of light shines through the moving
track. The amount of light that passes through the film varies in proportion to
the width of the clear area of the track. This varying amount of light falls on a
solar cell which converts the light to a similarly varying electrical signal. The
signal is amplified and ultimately converted to sound by loudspeakers in the
auditorium.

Several of the advantages of optical sound have contributed to its universal
acceptance, the foremost being economy. For example, the sound-track is
printed photographically on the film at the same time as the picture. In addition,
the sound-track can last as long as the print which, with care, can last a very long
time indeed. A further benefitis that the optical soundhead within the projector
is itself economical and easily maintained.

Motion pictures with sound were first shown to significant numbers of
moviegoers in the late 1920's. By the early 1930’s, the "talkies” were no longer a
novelty but an accepted necessity; many thousands of theatres were equipped in
that short time to show films with optical sound-tracks. This phenomenally rapid
acceptance of a sophisticated new technology was not implemented without
some built-in drawbacks, however. Equipment was installed in theatres so rapidly
that there was no time to take advantage of improvements in the technology,
which occurred on an almost daily basis.

A good example is loudspeaker design. The first cinema loudspeakers had very
poor high-frequency response. Then, within a few years, loudspeakers with vastly
superior high-frequency capability became available. But there was no time to
visit all the theatres that were already equipped for sound and retrofit them with
new units because installation engineers were too busy equipping new theatres
with their first sound installations. This situation caused a dilemma for the
recordists preparing film sound-tracks: should the tracks be recorded to take
advantage of the improved speakers, or should they sound best on the older
speakers in the many existing installations? The only practical alternative -- given
that it was impossible to release two versions of the sound-track -- was to tailor its
response to the older speakers. The result was to ignore the improved high-
frequency response of the newer, better speakers for best overall results
(including relatively low noise) with tracks tailored to the older units.

As a result of the economics of the situation and to forestall compatibility
problems, in the late 1930’s a de facto standarization set in. The "Academy”
characteristic (as it is usually called today) established a consistent theatre
playback response to which sound-tracks could knowingly be prepared. As a

a0



result, theatre owners knew what to expect from the films and what equipment
to install. Directors and sound recordists knew what to expect from theatre
sound systems and what kind of sound-tracks to prepare. The result was a system
of sound recording and playback that even today makes it possible for just about
any film to sound acceptable in any theatre in the world. However, it is a system
without the flexibility to adjust to improvements in new equipment because it is
matched to the equipment standards and limitations that existed in the 1930's.

Even given these limitations, the optical recording system for years possessed a
sound quality superior to home phonographs and radios. But by the late 1960’s
and early 1970’s, hi-fi stereo systems had been installed in many homes and a
significant and influential proportion of the movie-going public was used to
better sound at home than could be heard in the theatre.

2. Magnetic Sound

In the 1950’s, a new method of providing sound on film was introduced as an
alternative to the optical sound-track. After the picture is printed, narrow stripes
of iron oxide material (similar to the coating on magnetic recording tape) are
applied to the film. The printisrun on a recorder while the sound is recorded on
its magnetic tracks. The film has to be played back on projectors with magnetic
heads (similar to those on a tape recorder) which are mounted in a special sound-
head assembly called a “penthouse”.

Magnetic sound was a significant step forward and provided potentially much
improved fidelity compared to the conventional optical sound-track. Not only
was magnetic sound technically improved but the multiple tracks made
stereophonic sound possible in the theatre. The voice of an actor appearing to
the left, center, orright of the new wide screens that were introduced at the time
could be heard coming from speakers located at the left, center, or right of the
screen. Musictook on a new dimension of realism and special sound effects could
emanate from the rear or sides of the theatre. The two main magnetic systems in
use were Twentieth-Century Fox's four-track 35-mm Cinemascope system
introduced for The Robe, and the six-track Todd-AO system for 70-mm films that
was first used for Around The World in 80 Days.

Many theatres were equipped for magnetic sound in the 1950's even though the
playback equipment was expensive. Large numbers of films were issued with
magnetic sound-tracks although magnetic prints were, and are, much more
expensive than optical sound prints (currently 35-mm magnetic prints cost at least
double their optical sound equivaients, and 70-mm magnetic prints are about as
much as fourteen times as expensive). By the 1970's, however, the film industry
had declined, with fewer films and fewer theatres. The expense of magnetic
release prints, their comparatively short life compared to that of optical prints,
and the high cost of maintaining magnetic theatre equipment had led to a
massive reduction in the number of magnetic releases and theatres capable of
playing them. Magnetic sound came to be reserved for a only handful of first-run
engagements of "big"” releases each year. By the mid-1970’s, moviegoers were
for the most part only able to hear comparatively low fidelity, mono optical
releases, with only an occasional multi-track magnetic release.

41



3. Dolby Stereo: Today'sFilm Sound

The situation that prevailed only a few years ago has almost completely changed.
New, but affordable and practical, technology -- a vastly increased audience
sensitivity to good sound -- and a turnaround in the financial decline of the
industry have significantly increased the chances that one can hear a film with
wide-range stereo sound, Dolby Stereo sound. (Today, more than 100 titles
recorded in Dolby Stereo from many different countries are released each year.)

Technologically and economically, the most important development has been
that of a practical 35-mm stereo optical release print format. In the space allotted
to the conventional optical sound-track are two sound-tracks that carry not only
left-right information as in home stereo sound, but also information for a third
center-screen channel and a fourth surround channe! for ambient sound and
special effects.

Not only does this format make stereo possible from an optical sound-track but,
in addition, various other techniques are applied to improve fidelity both when
the sound-track is recorded and when it is played back in the theatre. Foremost
among these techniques is the use of Dolby noise reduction (lowering hissing and
popping associated with optical sound-tracks) and loudspeaker equalization
(adjusting the characteristics of the output of the theatre sound system to a
standard curve in order to compensate for the room acoustics in which the sound
system is working). All this means that these prints can be reproduced in CP55-
equipped theatres with far wider frequency response and much lower distortion
than a conventional sound-track. In fact, today there is a new wordwide playback
standard for wide-range stereo prints for both dubbing and exhibition theatres
(1SO 2969), just as there is the "Academy” characteristic for mono prints.

An important advantage of the stereo optical format is that the sound-tracks are
printed simultaneously with the picture just as are conventional mono prints.
Thus a stereo optical release print costs no more to make than a mono print
(although it is more expensive to record and mix in stereo than in mono). Theatre
and projector conversion to stereo optical is relatively simple and, once the
equipment has been installed, very little maintenance is required, particularly
when compared to magnetic stereo playback systems. Moreover, print life is as
long as that of conventional mono optical prints, unlike magnetic prints. The
result is a format with the multi-track capability of four-track magnetic 35-mm
(now made all but obsolete by the stereo optical format) and with consistently
higher fidelity and few of the drawbacks of the magnetic sound track system.

Much of the new technology, including Dolby noise reduction and room
equalization, is also applied today to Dolby Stereo 70-mm magnetic releases.
Although 70-mm release prints are very expensive, the last several years have
seen a resurgence of interest in this "big" format for road shows where the
ultimate in picture and sound presentation is particularly likely to be reflected in
box-office figures. There are six magnetic tracks on 70-mm film, two of which
Dolby Stereo puts to use to extend the low-frequency response in the theatre.
Some 70-mm films have also used a technique developed by Dolby Laboratories
for stereo surround, resulting in two independent rear channels in addition to the
left, center, right, and bass extension channels behind the screen. The Dolby
CP200 processor is designed to accommodate 70-mm Dolby Stereo releases as well
35-mm stereo optical.



The Dolby Stereo release print formats and the special equipment which
reproduces them are only links in a chain that takes the sound from the original
location and studio recording, through mixing in the dubbing theatre, to the
laboratory, and finally into the theatre. Just like high-quality phonograph
records and home stereo equipment, Dolby Stereo is a medium that is capable of
carrying a higher fidelity message than previously -- and it will reveal the quality
elements of the recording, mixing, and dubbing processes. Taking advantage of
the new formats has thus required new approaches to sound-track production.
Admittedly, the results can vary -- the final reproduced sound-track can be no
better than the elements that compose it -- but Dolby Stereo at its best means not
only better quality sound but theatre sound that consistently realizes the
director's original intentions.

Dolby Stereo first achieved wide recognition with the spectacular audio effects
used in such films as George Lucas’ Star Wars and Francis Ford Coppola’s
Apocalypse Now, but it means much more than just special or dramatic effects.
The objective is high quality reproduction overall, whether it is dialogue, music,
or effects. Dolby Stereo is a means, not an end unto itself, and there is no
particularly characteristic “Dolby Stereo sound”. It can be likened to an artist's
palette that provides the director with a full range of colors, where before he had
but a few. Dolby Stereo greatly enhances that very special experience of going to
the movies

43



INDEX

- N
A Center channel
) . Distortion with mono film 14
Academy” standard 11,40, 41 Failure with mono film 14
Adjustment procedures 8ff Changeover
Adjustments not to be made 12 Commands not followed 24
Alignment of solar cell 15,30 Pops and thumps at 23
All channels fail 21 Channels fail
All sound isiost 13ff All 14,21
Automation One or more 21
Interface, Cat No. 321 18 Cinema sound, evolution of Dolby
Interface, removing 19 Stereo 40
Systems, operation with 6 Cinemascope a1
Systems, theatre 2,6 Cleaning sound head optics 8
Aux format 5 Cleanliness, film print 9
Closed theatre, trouble shooting in 17
8 Control logic module, Cat. No. 243 18, 19
31
- | No. 242 .
B-chain modu e Cat No.2 11,31 Controls not to be adjusted 12
Bass extension, optical 2,39 ;
. Costs, comparative, of prints 41,42
Between shows, troubleshooting 15 PSS
BIoCc:SdS!?gram Bypass, locks into 20
‘Dead, trouble shooting 20
Typical CPSS theatre sound system 1,2 Front panel 4
Bypass
Fuse 14 Module layout in 32
Gain, different than normal gain 23
LED 7,14 D
Locks into 20
Mode 3,5,7,13ft Damage to speaker system 5
Poyver supply 2 Decode/encode process, 2:4 channel 35S
Switch 13,14 Decoder, 2:4 channel, Cat. No 150 17,31
Detent, fader knob 5
C Dialogue, hard to understand 5
Cat. No. 64B equalizer module 31 D‘S[\tﬂoc::;gnstereo 0K 54
Cat No 69 test f?'"‘ 8ff, 28,29 Mono and stereo center channel 24
Cat No. 97 test film 30 Non-sync sound 54
Cat No. 122 remote fader 5 One channel only 14 22
Cat No 123 remote fader > Selecting bypass mode to overcome 7
Cat No. 150 2:4 channel decoder 17, 31 Two or more channels 25
Cat No. 151test film 30 Dolby
Cat No 222 noise reduction module 9, A-type noise reduction 2,9, 11, 34ff, 42
Cat No. 240 optical preamp module 172’ 371 B-type noise reduction 36
a e - 4
914,15, 19, 28, 31 (Lietvye;?e noise reduction 36
Cat No. 241 surround equalizer and Adjustment of 7919 34
optical bass extension module 31,39 LEDs T 9' 19
Cat No 2428-chain module 1,31 Tone on Cat. No. 69 test film 9' 10
Cat. No. 243 contro! logic modute 18, 19, T 281 29
31 . . !
Cat No. 247 front panel module 18, 19, Noise reduction module, Cat. No. 22127 391,
31 '
Stereo,
Cat No. 249 power supply module 7, 31 Evolution of 406§
Cat. No 250 transformer module 14, 31 Obtical nosurround format 03 3.5 11
Cat No 251 “Jiffy” test film 8,17,28 phical, A 1s
Cat. No 321 automation interface Optical, prints ’37
» .o 18,19,33 Optical, with surround format 04
Cat No 351 “Listen " film 30 35 11 17 28 30
Cell, solar 8,15, 30, 40 , 2, 00, 17, 28,

During the show, trouble shooting 13

a5



E

Early releases, without surround 15
Echoin theatre 23
Encode/decode process, 2:4 channel 38
Equalization
Surround speaker 2
Third-octave, screen speakers 2
Exciter lamp
Checking 13
Replacement, actions to be taken 9
F
Fader
Can’'tswitch from local to remote 25
Freezesin full on 25
Functions 2,11,12
Knob, detent 5
tocal 5
Problems 25
Remote 5
Faillure
Channel 14
Power supply, main 7
Fault location 13ff, 20ff
Film
Cat No 69 8ff, 28, 29
Cat No 97 30
Cat. No 151 30
Cat. No 251, " Jiffy” 8,17,28
Cat No 351, "Listen..” 30
Format commands not followed 24
Format selection 2,3
Four channels, derived from two 37ff
Front panel, view of 4
Fuse
Bypass 14
Main 15
G
gain control on Cat. No. 240 9,10
Gain controls on power amplifiers 12
Gainis higher or lower in bypass than
in normat 23
H
hf control on Cat No. 240 9,19
Hum in output 20
|
(nitial power-up 3
SO 2969 42

i6

J
Jiffy test film, Cat. No. 251 8,17,28
L
Lamp, exciter
Checking 13
Replacement, actions to be taken 9
Leader crackle at beginning of show 6
LEDs
Front panel, incorrect indications 25
Dolby level 9,19
local active )
Power supply status 15
Level
Playback 5
Surround speakers 30
“Listen...” film, Cat. No. 351 30
local active LED 5
Local fader 5
Local fader problems 25
Loudspeaker design, effect on theatre
sound 40
M
Magnetic format 22 3
Magnetic sound 41
Maintenance 8ff
Module fayout in CP55 32
Mono
Adjustments 114f
Distorted but stereo OK 24
eq control on Cat. No. 242 11
gain controf on Cat. No. 242 "
Print, distinguishing from stereo 5,27
Mono optical format 01 3

Multi-screen theatre, trouble shooting 17
Mute

Inoperative (sound always muted) 26

Mode 2,6,13

Switch 6
N

Noise reduction

Dolby A-type 2,9, 11, 34ff, 42

Dolby B-type 36

C-type 36

Principles of 34ff
Noise reduction module, Cat. No. 222 9, 31
Non-sync

Format 60 5

Sound, distortion in 24
Normal operation 3,5
normai bypass/reset switch 7



o)
One or more channels fail 21
Operating instructions
Automation system 6
Bypass 7
Normal 3ff

Optical bass extension 2,31,39

Optical bass extension and surround
equalizer module, Cat. No. 241 31,39

Optical preamp module, Cat. No. 240 2,7,

9,14,15,19, 28, 31

Optical sound, advantages of 40
Optics, soundhead, cleaning 8
P

Parking slots for spare modutes 7,31,32
Phase matrix technique 37
Phase shift, effect on hearing 37
Pink noise test film, Cat. No. 69 28, 29
Platter reel, making up 9
Playback level S
Pops at changeover 23
Power ampiifier

Faulty 14

Preset adjustments 12
Power supply

Bypass 2,31

Main 7,31

Status LEDs 15
Power supply module, Cat No. 250 7,33
Power-up, imitial 3

Preamp, optical, Cat. No. 240 2,7.9
14, 15,19, 28, 31

Prints
Cleaniiness 9
Comparative costs of 41,42
Stereo print, distinguishing from mono
5,27
R
Reel, platter, makingup 9
Remote fader 2,5
Remote fader problems 25
Remote mode )
S
Screen speaker equalization, third octave 2
select local/remote switch 5
Signal present LEDs 17,27
Slitfoss correction 2,31
Solar celi 8, 15, 30, 40
Sound s lost during show 13ff
Soundhead optics, cleaning 8
Sound-track, optical 40
Spare modules, parking slots for 7,32
Speaker

Equalization, third octave 2, 31

Faulty 1
Preventing damage to
Standby power supply
Starting a show
Stereo, magnetic 4
Stereo optical preamp, Cat. No. 240 2,7,
9, 14, 15,19, 28, 31
Stereo print, distinguishing from mono

—_ OVN VT b

5,27
Stereo sound OK, mono distorted 24
Surround channel
not sure if present 27
Switching off 14
Surround, early films without 15
Surround equalization and optical bass
extension module, Cat. No. 241 31,39
Surround problems 15,23
Surround speakers
Equalization 31,39
Excessive or inappropriate sound from 14
Level, setting 30
T
Theatre automation system 2,6
Theatre closed, trouble shooting when 17
Theatre sound system with CP55 1,2
Third octave, screen speaker equalization
2,31,39
Thumps
atBeginning of show 6
at Changeover 23
Todd-AO system 41
Transformer module, Cat. No. 250 14, 31
Trouble shooting
Between shows 15ff
Chart 20ff
Closed theatre 17ff
During show 13f¢
\
Volume, changing with fader 6
Volume level in theatre 5
w
Wake-up state 3
Wrong channels, sound coming from 23

a7



